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I shall read the answer in English also.

(a) 140 nersons were prosecuted in 1956 for crojsing the border between Rajasthan and West Pakistan without passports and vis2s. Of these 95 were convicted and 19 acquitted. Cases against 26 are pending.

Figures for January-April, 1957 have not yet been received.

(b) We have no information, but have asked the State Government to make enquiries.
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Shrl Mahendra Pratap: Why not abolish the passports altogether?

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Ca,shew Processing Indust..,.
t

"394 {Shrl V. P. Nayar:
. Shrl Kodlyan:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to stB te:

(a) whether any Central financial aid has been given to help the Cashew Processing Industry;

(b) whether during the President's rule in the erstwhile Travancore-Cochin State and the present Kerala State. the State Government had requested for any Central financial aid to tide over the crisis In the Cashew Industry; and

(c) if so, the action taken thereon?

The MInister of Commerce (Shrl
][anunro): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). The State Government Enquired whether any financial assistance could be given for the formation of industdal co-operatives of cashew workers in the event of a I'3rge number of cashew factories remaining closed during the current year. While the matter was under consideration, the State Government succeeded in persuading the major cashew factory owners to re-open the factories.
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Shrl V. P. Nayar: May know whether, during the President's rule in Kerala State, the Government of the State had informed the Central Government about the specific reasons which had resulted in the crisis in the cashew-nut industry?

Shrl Kanungo: The crisis came about on the closure of the factories.
The State Government sent in a preliminary proposal for organising industrial co-operatives, but we understand now that they have no necessity for it.

Shri V. P. Nayar: In view of the fact that cashew kernels account for Rs. 9'5 crores to Rs. 10 crores worth of foreign exchange, does the Government of India consider it necessary to afford special financial assistance so that the Industry may go on?

Shrl Kanungo: Well, we are attacking it from the point of view of increasing the acreage under cashew cultivation so that our impMts will reduce. In the meantime, ample, provision is made for import of raw materials,

Shrl B. S. Murthy: In view of the fact that the cashew industry is a very important industry, may I know whether the Government consider the advisability of starting industrial cooperative societies for giving greater fillip to the workers?

Shrl Kanunro: That is what I said in the earlier part of the reply. When the proposal came, we were agreeable to it. but then, later on, the State Government did not want it.

Shrl B. S. Murthy: The point is this.
There was a crisis, and the Travancore-Cochin Government wanted assistance. But the industry itself has to be protected. May I know what the Central Government is doing in order to see that the industry is not ruined?

sidered in the case of Travancore-Cochin.

Shri Thlrumal Rao: Is cashewnut alao one of the articles that are being considered for export by the Export Advisory Council that is set up recently by the Government?

Shrl Kanungo: Yes, Sir. Cashew is mostly exported and it is being considered by the Council also.

Shrl Kodlyan: May I know whether, in view of the fact that the quantity of cashew nuts produced in our country is not sufficient to meet the requirements of the industry, Government have any plan to increase the cultivation of cashewnuts and if so, what is the plar.~

Shrl Kanungo: 'J. he tlrst part of the question is correct. The Food and Agriculture Ministry have got a scheme to increase the acreage under cashew cultivation.

Shri V. P. Nayar: In my last question, I asked about the export of cashewnuts; the hon. Minister seems to have misunderstood it as import of raw nuts. My question was, whether in view of the foreign exchange to the tune of Rs. 10 to Rs. 12 crores which the export of cashew is bringing to the country, the Government of India have considered it necessary to provide financial assistance, so that we may continue to get this foreign exchange.

Shri Kanungo: There is no proposal before the Government for any speCifie financial assistanc .. , The proposal which was submitted by the Travancore Government W3S withdrawn.

ShrimaU lIa Palchoudhury rose-

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member must get up quickly.

Shrtmati Da Palchoudbury: I did
Shrl Kanungo: I do not exactly get get up several times, Sir. The indus-

the import of the question. But if the 11.:-' try being an important one earning que~tion is one of giving aid and help :\., foreign exchange, in view of the fact to the industrial co-operatives in this .' that the processing of cashew causes tndustry, if the State Government pro-1iIlr certain sores in the workers' hands poses, we will consider it as we con-M and is detriment:!1 to the health or tile workers. does Government have any means of looking to the welfare of the workers in this industry, because the closing down of some of the factories was due to the dissatisfaction of the workers in this respect?

Shrl Kanungo: I am afraid that was not the reason for the closure of the factories; the reason \V3s something else. With the new pattern of extracting oil and all that, those hazards do not exist now.
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I shall read the answer in English.

(a) Rs. 91,297 as grants and
Rs. 2,09,000 as 10allS.

(b) Three.

(c) Experiments )have been ,conducted and improved types of tassar silk waste spinning and tassar silk reeling machines have been introduced. Information about the number of such experiments js not available.

(d) The Government of Madhya Pradesh have provided a sum of Rs. 17'86 lakhs In their Second Five Year Plan for the development "f kosa industry.

Shrl Jangde: May I know whether the Government has any infonnation as to what was the total population depending on this industry in the years 1931 and 1951?

Shrl Kanungo: Accurate figures are not available; it has been assumed that about 30,000 people are dependent on the industry.

Shri Jangde: May I know how many reeling and spinninl looms are lying idle and as a result of it, how many people are unemployed partially or wholly?

Shrl Kanuugo: I do not think any loom is lying idle.

Short Notice QUestiOD and Allswer
12 hra.

lJliegralied Heavy Machine BuIldID,
Plant

S.N.Q. No.7. Shri Gajeudra Praaad Sinha: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to change the location of the proposed heavy machine building plant from Ranchi in Bihar to elsewhere; and

(b) what are the new factors that have led to this change in the original proposal?

